Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 24th May, 2024
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT (Pages 3 - 6)

1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined

any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Bollington Brewing Co. LTD, Brook Mill,
Parker Street, Macclesfield, SK11 7BQ (Pages 7 - 44)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors C Bulman, A Heler and J Place

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser 
[...]
 such person may submit in writing any information which they would
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required.
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement
of all parties.

Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or
not that person is legally qualified.

Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties,

vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties
and the rules of natural justice are observed.




Page 6

Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
24 May 2024

Application for a Premises Licence —
BOLLINGTON BREWING CO. LTD

BROOK MILL, PARKER STREET,
MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7BQ

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Macclesfield East

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested application
for a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the following
premises:

BOLLINGTON BREWING CO. LTD,
BROOK MILL, PARKER STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7BQ

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence,
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the
parties in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any relevant
representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Background

3 On 2" April 2024 an application was received by the Licensing Department for
a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known as Brook Mill, Parker
Street, Macclesfield, SK11 7BQ.



Page 8

The application was sent for consultation the same day (2" April 2024). The
last date for representations to be made was 29" April 2024. A copy of the full
application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report at
Appendix 4.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities that will
be carried out if this application is successful are; the supply of alcohol.

The hours applied for are as follows:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises)

Monday to Sunday — 09:00hrs to 23:00hrs

Consultation and Engagement

7

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be displayed
at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, has been
inspected by a Licensing Officer on 12th April 2024 and confirmed to be
present, and met the requirements under the regulations. The Public Notice
has also been duly advertised in the Macclesfield Express, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Cheshire Police
and Environmental Protection, which includes proposed conditions agreed
with the applicant. A copy of the representations are attached to this report at
Appendix 2.

Other Persons:

The Council received three representations against the application, from
members of the public. A copy of the representations are attached to this
report at Appendix 3.

Reasons for Recommendations

10

11

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder

e Public Safety



Page 9

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

12

No other options have been considered because the process for determining
contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

13

14

15

16

17

18

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

I.  Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that much be
included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

II.  Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

[ll.  Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor
IV. Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the application.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all of
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it can
to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely
affecting the environment and reoffending.



Page 10

19 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must be
communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from the
Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy then their
decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

20 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

= The rules of natural justice

= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Section 151 Officer/Finance
21 There are no financial implications.
Policy

22 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

23 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

24 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

25 There are no equality implications.

Human Resources

26 There are no human resources implications.
Risk Management

27 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of both
the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their representation
and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence presented to it. The
Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any
decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Rural Communities
28 There are no implications for rural communities.

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and Children
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

29 There are no implications for children and young people.



Page 11

Public Health
30  There are no direct implications for public health.
Climate Change

31 There are no implications for climate change.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Martin Kilduff, Licensing Enforcement Officer
Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk
0300 123 5015

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & Plan
Appendix 2 — Representations from Responsible Authorities
Appendix 3 — Representations from Other Persons

Appendix 4 — Map of General Area

Background Papers: | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 200
[...]
 the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We will train all our staff in the area of the four licensing objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will not serve people who are already drunk and we will stop serving people we deem to have had too much.

A sign will be displayed on the premises indicating the normal hours during which the sale of alcohol is permitted.

¢) Public safety

We will provide the relevant electrical and fire certificates. We will carry out and implement a health and safety risk
assesments.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Nothing beyond existing health / fire safety requirements.

e) The protection of children from harm

We will not allow children in to the brewery unless accompanied by an adult.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 22

Continued from previous page...
We will operate a Challenge 25 policy - confirming age only acceptable with photo type driving licence or passport

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C- £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*%
Band E-£125001 and over £635.00*%

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12
[...]
ess to which application relates: Bollington Brewing Company LTD, Brook Mill, Parker
Street, Bollington, SK11-7BQ.

Conversion: Variation: New: X

Approve

X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the

premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

e There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of
21.00pm and 09.00am.
e All persons are requested to leave the premises quietly and with consideration to

neighbours.

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION
e |tis your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.

e There are sometimes circumstances where planning conditions have been set which may
impact on your activities. If the Planning Permission and the Premises Licence differ; for

Page 1 of 2



Page 28

example where the Planning Authority have set a terminal hour which is earlier than those

conditioned by the Premises Licence; you must abide by the earlier time otherwise you leave
yourself open to enforcement action.

FOOD BUSINESS OEPERATIONS

¢ Anyone starting a new food business must register with the Council at least 28 days before
you start any food operations. You can register your food business online via GOV.UK. If you

have premises in more than one local authority area, you must register with each authority
separately.

Signed: Cheryl Birchenough | Environmental Protection Officer | Environmental Health

Dated: 24/04/2024

Email: @cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 29

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Responsible Authority. Police

Representation Form.

Your Name

Peter Goring

Job Title

Police Licensing Officer

Postal and email address

Crewe Police Station
Crewe Police Station Civic Centre Crewe Cheshire CW1 2DW

Contact telephone number

Name of the premises you are
making a representation about.

Brook Mill.

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about.

Parker Street, Macclesfield. SK11 7BQ.

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Obijectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of Crime and Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed
Disorder. below.

Public Safety.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Protection of Children from Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed

Harm.

below.

The applicant has made mention of some of the points below within their application however for
the purpose of clarity and to promote the Licensing Objectives in particular The prevention of

Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm, the Police seek the below worded
conditions to be included on the licence




Page 30

Suggested conditions that could be added
to the licence to remedy your
representation or other suggestions you
would like the Licensing Sub Committee to
take into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer to
checklist.

1 - All sales shall be paid for prior to delivery and a strict
Challenge 25 policy shall be used to prevent the sale or supply of
alcohol to persons under 18 years of age.

2 - The delivery driver shall require any person who appears
under 18 years of age to produce a recognised proof of age card,
driving licence or passport to prove they are over 18 years of age.

signed: || Date: 15/04/2024.




Page 31

23/04/2024

FAO;
The Licensing Team
Cheshire East Council

| am writing to you to object to an application for a new premises license for ‘Bollington Brewing Co. LTD’ a
[...]
 \
7 The Fountain J Cheshire Time & Bio
i )
Paprika Indian dining ./ \- 2
. indian /ff )
S f o 2
Je, Horner & Hudsons = & o
Itd Independent Jaguar.. & =]
=)
o 8 o)
- © i~
\ |
a ! [ ir Prodl
= i Air Produ
o] U Rllumleyle
= — | (S . - 4 YAC
@ '*‘*EF—*E‘ ] - AN @ Starlight Mobile Discos :
I ] ‘ i o
:I '&h’:‘—ir&9‘kjg%k_j E
o) 1 e =
| P — .
2y A E @ | T - &
T S s-—s_.a..‘:____aﬁ_‘_‘ rl L & 1 5
| | 1 !
| =
[Fast Ches - —, 5 S i{ (V)
Sub-Aqua Club - OISt ﬁ J / &
e =B o0 S {e— -
& j Bank{St
! e | 8
! \ i . jf (fn
own, Scaffoldin 5 S8 Winlowelp| _ e
HW%‘“‘ - d ) = / .Ié
ding e = &
g SpacedAutism B g
&

seorge's Street
trhiires

ightiSt;

Map data ©2024

20 M Ll

¢ abed



Brook Mill

Corporate office

O ©®© © @ ©

Directions Save Nearby Send to Share
phone

@ Brook Mill, Parker St, Macclesfield SK11 7BQ
emo 7V4J+GP Macclesfield
-)j Send to your phone

@ Claim this business

/ Suggest an edit

17 abed



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Bollington Brewing Co. LTD, Brook Mill, Parker Street, Macclesfield, SK11 7BQ
	Appendix 1 (1 of 2) - REDACTED APPLICATION
	Appendix 1 (2 of 2) - PREMISES PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	RBS-24-3632-001-Ground Floor Plan


	Appendix 2 (1 of 2) - EP AGREED CONDITIONS
	Appendix 2 (2 of 2) - POLICE AGREED CONDITIONS
	Appendix 3 (1 of 4) - OBJECTOR 1
	Appendix 3 (2 of 4) - OBJECTOR 2
	Appendix 3 (3 of 4) - OBJECTOR 2 ADDENDUM
	Appendix 3 (4 of 4) - OBJECTOR 3
	Appendix 4 - MAP OF GENERAL AREA




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 24th May, 2024 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Gary Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor R Moreton be appointed as Chair. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor J Place declared that he knew Lee and Kirsten Wainwright as 
he had lived in Macclesfield for a number of years. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BOLLINGTON BREWING 
CO. LTD, BROOK MILL, PARKER STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 
7BQ  
 
The sub-committee considered a report for a premises license - Bollington 
Brewing Co. LTD, Brook Mill, Parker Street, Macclesfield, SK11 7BQ. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 Lee Wainwright and Kirsten Wainwright (applicants) 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a premises licence – Bollington Brewing Co. LTD, 
Brook Mill, Parker Street, Macclesfield, SK11 7BQ, be GRANTED as set 
out in the Operating Schedule accompanying the application, any 
mandatory conditions that must be included on the licence in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 and the additional conditions set out in below: 
 

1. There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between 
the hours of 21:00 pm and 09:00 am. 

 
2. All persons are requested to leave the premises quietly and with 

consideration to neighbours. 
 

3. All sales shall be paid for prior to delivery and a strict Challenge 25 
policy shall be used to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to 
persons under 18 years of age. 

 
4. The delivery driver shall require any person who appears under 18 

years of age to produce a recognised proof of age card, driving 
licence or passport to prove they are over 18 years of age. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.08 am and concluded at 10.26 am 

 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


